resources, corporate governance and corporate law generally. He also oversaw several successful mergers

and acquisitions (including among business units) within the industry and has founded and led a consulting

entity to provide consulting services to private equity firms on various mergers and acquisitions projects

until 2013. He holds a bachelor’s degree in science (majoring in electrical engineering) from Youngstown

State University, and a Juris Doctorate degree from the University of Akron School of Law. He also

completed the Executive Program at the University of Michigan School of Business.

108

Capitalization of the Issuer — On consolidated basis

The following table sets forth the Issuer’s current and non-current borrowings and equity as at

September 30, 2020 on a consolidated basis prepared by applying the principles of IND-AS for the purpose

of its consolidation with the Guarantor and as adjusted only to give effect to the issuance of the Notes

offered, as if such issuance had occurred as at such date. The “as adjusted” data set forth below gives effect

to the issuance of the Notes but does not give effect to any change to the current borrowings and

non-current borrowings between September 30, 2020 and the date of this Offering Memorandum.

As at September 30, 2020

Actual As Adjusted

(Rs. in
millions)

(U.S.$ in
millions)(4)

(Rs. in
millions)

(U.S.$ in
millions)(4)

Borrowings:

Current borrowings(1) ..... 57,126 774 57,126 774

Non-current borrowings(2) ..... 15,373 208 15,373 208

The Original Notes ..... — — 36,899 500

The additional Notes ..... — — 18,449 250

Total Borrowings (A) ..... 72,499 982 127,847 1,732

Equity:

Equity share capital ..... 1,059 14 1,059 14

Other Equity ..... (33,566) (455) (33,566) (451)

Non-Controlling Interests ..... (5,241) (71) (5,241) (71)

Total Equity (B) ..... (37,748) (511) (37,748) (511)

Total Borrowings and Equity (A+B) ..... 34,751 471 90,099 1,221

Notes:

(1) Current borrowings include current maturities of long-term borrowings.

(2) Non-current borrowings include long-term borrowings.

(3) Current borrowings (including current maturities of long-term borrowings) and non-current borrowings include Rs.67,439

millions (U.S.$914 million) and Rs.927 million (U.S.$13 million) loans from the Guarantor and JSW Steel Netherlands B.V.,

respectively.

(4) For the reader’s convenience, U.S. Dollar translation of Indian Rupee amounts as at September 30, 2020 have been provided

at a rate of U.S.$1.00 = Rs.73.7978, which was the exchange rate as reported by the FBIL on September 30, 2020.